
~CEGVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

JUN 282004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
PoUut~onControl Board

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!! }~_~~o~’—‘~(

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECE~V~D

CLERK’S OFFICE
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JUN 28 2004

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
ILLINOIS ENVEIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC ~

)
v. ) (IEPA No. 308-04-AC)

)
EARL andNORMA MARTIN, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Earl andNormaMartin
1260Moshier
Galesburg,Illinois 61401

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on this dateI mailedfor filing with theClerk of thePollution

ControlBoardoftheStateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: June24,2004

THIS FILING SUBMI1TED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECE~V~D
CLERK’S OFFICE

JUN 28 2O~4
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF ILLINOIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, ) AC O~1~~

v. ) (IEPA No. 308-04-AC)

EARL and NORMA MARTIN, )

Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Earl and Norma Martin (“Respondents”) are the present owners and operators

of a facility located at County Road 2500 North, Rio Township, Knox County, Illinois. The property is

commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as the Martin Property.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0958145002.

3. That Respondents, Earl and Norma Martin, have owned and operated said facilityat

all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on May 7, 2004, Jeff Port of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection report setting

forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Jeff Port during the course of his May 7, 2004

inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined

that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as

follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2002).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters, a violation of Section

2l(p)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS S12l(p)(4) (2002).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5142(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than July 30, 2004, unless otherwise provided by

order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

IfRespond~ntselect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioningthe R~noisPollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois
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Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearingeostsincurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1 ,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

Ifany civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are not paid within the timeprescribed byorderof the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment isdue wp-to-and-inciuding:thedateihat-paymer~tis

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

~Lt~ ~19%(.d~~Ø Date: ______

Renee Cipriano, Director ~ ~

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, ) AC

v. ) (IEPA No. 308-04-AC)

EARL and NORMA MARTIN, )

Respondents.

FACILITY: Martin Property SITE CODE NO.: 0958145002

COUNTY: Knox CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: May 7, 2004

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Knox LPC#: 0958145002 Region: 3 - Peoria
Location/Site Name: Rio Township/Martin Property

Date: 05/07/2004 Time: From 10:20 AM To 11:30 AM Previous Inspection Date:
Inspector(s): Jeff Port, Dawn lngold Weather: Overcast 70 Degrees F
No. of Photos Taken: # 61 Est. Amt. of Waste: 2000 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~ —

Interviewed: Rex Carlson, John Gerk Complaint #: C-2004-056, C-2004-057

Earl and Norma Martin
Responsible Party 1260 Moshier
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Galesburg, IL 61401
Number(s):

SECTION DESCRIPTION }_VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS E1
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE ATJTO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging 0
(3) Open Burning 0
(4) Deposition_of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors 0
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site 0

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0958145002
Inspection Date: 05/07/2004

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
flemnUtinn fl~hris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause_or_Allow_Open_Burning_of Any_Used_or_Waste_Tire 0
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND.
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (L) PCB; (E) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

~3Sig~atureoflnspector(s)
Informational Notes

[Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided forconvenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

2.
3.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



0958145002 -- Knox County
Rio Township/Martin Property
May7, 2004
Jeff Port
Page 1

Narrative

On May 5, 2004, DLPCIFOS-Peoriareceived two complaints concerningthe deposition of
demolition waste into trenchesdug on a propertynearRio ownedby Earl and NormaMartin.
Accordingto thecomplainants,Mr. Martin operatesademolitionbusiness(Martin Landscaping)
and thedemolition debriswas from homesin Galesburg. TheCity of GalesburghadhiredMr.
Martin to demolishthe homes. The complaintswere assignednumbersC-2004-056-Pand C-
2004-057-P.

On May 7, 2004, I (JeffPort) performedan inspectionat theMartin property. Thepropertyis
locatedon CountyRoad2500North. Thecomplainantsstatedthatthedumpareawasnotvisible
from the road,but wasdown a dirt laneto the south. I arrivedat the site at 10:20AM. I was
accompaniedby Dawn Ingold, DLPC/FOS~Peoria.The weatherwas overcastand warm,
approximately70 °F.It had rained the previous evening and standing water was present
throughoutthe area. We locatedthedirt laneandobservedtiretracksin themud that appeared
to benew. As we drove down the laneweobserveda largeareato the eastalonga tree line
wheresoil hadbeenrecentlydisrupted. Pilesof demolitiondebriswere also presenthere. As
we looked toward the south we could see somevehicles and someheavy equipment. We
proceededto this area. Whenwe arrived at this area~we observeda dozerand a backhoe
operating. We quickly exited our vehicle and approachedthe equipment. A large trench
appearedto havebeendugin theground. Demolitiondebriswaspresentin the trench. A large
pile of soil was locateddirectly southof the trench. It appearedthat the two men operatingthe
equipmentwerecoveringup thedemolitiondebriswith thesoil from thepile. I wasable to get
theattentionofone ofthe men. He turnedoff his engineandaskedwhat I wanted. I askedthe
man if Mr. Martin wasavailable. Themantoldusthat Mr. Martinwasnot on site. I introduced
myself, explainedthat wewereinvestigatingcomplaintsofdumpingandburyingof wastefrom
demolishedhomesin Galesburg. Themangot off his dozerandwavedto the otherman. Both
men thenapproachedus. I askedthefirst manhis name. He saidthat hewas Rex Carlsonan
employeeofMr. Martin. TheothermanidentifiedhimselfasJohnGerk. I explainedto themen
that what they were doing was in violation of severalsectionsof the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAct and the Regulations.Mr. Gerksaidhewould attemptto contactMr. Martin by
cell phone. As he did I beganphotographingthe site. PhotographsP1.throughP4 show the
trenchcontainingthe demolitiondebris. PhotographsP7throughP11 weretakenalongtheedge
of a ravineto the southeastof the trencharea. A variety of wastewaspresenthereincluding
demolitiondebris,domesticwaste,andlandscapewaste. Thesoilsin this areaappearedto have
beendisruptedrecently. PhotographsP12throughP19andP36showanareato thewestofthe
ravinewheresoils alsohadbeendisrupted. It appearedthatwastehadbeenburiedin this areaas
severalpiecesof demolitiondebris and domesticwastewere sticking out of the surfaceof the
soil. PhotographsP20 throughP22 show the trenchand the soil pile to the south. When I
returnedto the trench,I wastold that Mr. Martin wason vacationandwasunableto be reached.
Mr. CarlsonandMr. Gerksaid that I could contacthim onMonday. I askedthem if theyhad
any information concerningwherethe demolition debrishad come from. Neitherof the men
were willing to give me any further information. I suggestedthat theyboth stop coveringthe
wastematerialandthattheyleavethesite. I told themthatI neededto inspecttherestof thesite.



0958145002--Knox County
Rio Township’Martin Property
May 7, 2004
JeffPort
Page2

Wethenproceededwith the inspectionoftheproperty. We walked to thesouthernportionofthe
property. Here we found severalareaswherewastehadbeendumped. Someofthe wastehad
beenplacedinto a creekrunning throughthe property. Thewasteincludeddemolitiondebris,
scrapmetal,domesticwaste,andlandscapewaste. PhotographsP23throughP35 showthewaste
in theseareas.PhotographsP34andP35 showwastedumpedin thewater.

We nextproceededback towardthe north. Hereweencounteredseveraljunk vehiclesscattered
throughoutthe property. Many of the vehicles hadMartin Landscapinglogos on their doors.
PhotographP37 showsan old waterheater. PhotographP38 showsa leadacidbattery. Several
wastetires were seenthroughoutthe area. PhotographsP39 throughP47 shows someof the
tires. PhotographP43 showsatire that washoldingwater. Both inspectorsobservedmosquito
larvaeswimming in thewater. PhotographP48andP49 showemptyundergroundstoragetanks
presenton site. As we finished photographingthis area of the property, we observedMr.
Carlsonand Mr. Gerksitting in a truck at the entranceto this area. Weenteredourvehicle and
beganto leavethis area.Mr. CarlsonandMr. Gerk followedus.

We stoppedat anareato thenorthof thepreviouslyinvestigatedarea. I wantedto examinethe
areathat we observeduponenteringthe property. PhotographP50 showsa pile of demolition
debris. I walkeddowntheeastsideof thetreeline proceedingtowardthesoutheast.I observed
severalareasalong the tree line wherewastewaspokingup throughthe soil. It appearedthat
several loads of waste material had beendumpedand buried in this area. PhotographsP51
through P61 show this area. Both domestic waste and demolition debris could be seen
intermingledwith the soil. PhotographP60 shows an areawhereburnedmaterialhad been
dumped.After photographingthis areaweproceedednorth on thedirt laneandleft theproperty.
Mr. CarlsonandMr. Gerk followedusasweleft thesiteatapproximately11:30AM.

Photographlocations are depicted on the accompanyingsite maps. Based upon these
inspections,the following violations were observedand are indicated on the accompanying
checklists.

1. Pursuantto Section 12(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(a)),no personshall causeor threatenor allow the dischargeof any contaminants
into the environmentin any State so asto causeor tend to causewaterpollution in
Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom othersources,or so asto violate
regulations or standards adopted by the Pollution Control Board underthis Act.

A violation of Section 12(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/12(a)) is alleged for the following reason: By allowing the accumulation ofwaste at
the site, Earl and Norma Martin threatened water pollution in Illinois.

2. Pursuantto Section 12(d) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(d)), no personshall deposit any contaminantsupon the land in suchplace and
mannerso asto createawaterpollutionhazard.



0958145002 -- Knox County
Rio Township/MartinProperty
May7, 2004
Jeff Port
Page 3

A violation of Section 12(d) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(d)) is allegedfor the following reason: By allowing the accumulation of wasteat
thesite,Earland NormaMartin createda water pollution hazard.

3. Pursuantto Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(a)),nopersonshallcauseorallow theopendumpingof anywaste.

A violation of Section21(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(a)) is alleged for the following reason: Earl and Norma Martin caused or
allowed the opendumping ofwasteat the site.

4. Pursuantto Section 21(c) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(c)),no personshallAbandonanyvehicle in violation of the “AbandonedVehicles
Amendmentto thefllinois Vehicle Code”.

A violation of Section2 1(c) of the {lllinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(c)) is alleged for the following reason: Earl and Norma Martin caused or
allowed the abandonment of vehicles in violation of the “Abandoned Vehicles
Amendment to the Illinois VehicleCode”.

5. Pursuantto Section 21(d)(1)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-
disposal operationwithout a permit grantedby the Agency or in violation of any
conditionsimposedby suchpermit.

A violation of Section21(d)(1) is aliegedfor the following reason: Earl and Norma
Martin conducteda waste-disposaloperation at the site without a permit grantedby
the Agency.

6. Pursuantto Section21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-
disposaloperationin violation of any regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board
underthisAct.

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is allegedfor the following reason: Earl and Norma
Martin conducted a waste-disposaloperation in violation of Section 812.101(a)of
theRegulations.

7. Pursuantto Section2 1(e) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(e)), no personshall dispose, treat, store or abandonany waste,or transportany
wasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageor abandonment,exceptat a siteor
facility which meetsthe requirementsof this Act and of regulationsand standards
thereunder.



0958145002-- Knox County
Rio Township1Martin Property
May 7, 2004
JeffPort
Page4

A violation of Section 2 1(e) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(e)) is allegedfor the following reason: Earl and Norma Martin conducted a
waste-disposaloperationat a site that doesnot meet the requirements of Sections
12(a), 12(d), 21(a), 21(c), 21(d)(1), and 21(d)(2)of the Act and Section812.101(a)of
the Regulations.

8. Pursuantto Section21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)), no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) of this Section,causeorallow
theopendumpingof anywastein amannerwhichresultsin litter.

Theprohibitionsspec~fledin this subsection(p) shallbe enforceableby theAgencyeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 ofthis Actor as otherwiseprovidedby this
Act. Thespecificprohibitions in this subsectiondo not limit thepoweroftheBoard to
establishregulationsor standardsapplicableto opendumping.

A violationof Section21(p)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21@)(l)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:The open dumping of wastewas caused
or allowed in a manner which resulted in litter.

9. Pursuantto Section 2l(p)(4) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21QD)(4)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeor allow
the opendumpingof anywastein a mannerwhich resultsin thedepositionofwastein
standingor flowing waters.

A violation ofSection2l(p)(4) ofthe {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(4)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: The open dumping of wastewas caused
or allowed in a manner which resulted in the deposition of waste in standing or
flowing waters.

10. Pursuantto Section2l(p)(7) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeor allow
the open dumpingof anywastein a mannerwhich resultsin the depositionof general
constructionordemolitiondebris;orcleanconstructionor demolitiondebris.

A violation ofSection21(p)(7)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7))is allegedfor the following reason: Theopen dumping ofwastewascaused
or allowed in a manner which resulted in the deposition of generalconstruction or
demolition debris or clean construction or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(b)of this Act.

11. Pursuantto Section55(a)(1)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(1)),no personshallcauseor allow theopendumpingofanyusedorwastetire.
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A violation of Section55(a)(1)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(1)) is allegedfor the following reason: The open dumping of wastetires was
causedor allowed.

12. Pursuantto Section 812.101(a),all persons,except those specifically exemptedby
Section21(d) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991,ch.
1111/2, par. 1021(d))[415 ILCS 5/21(d)] shallsubmitto theAgencyan applicationfor a
permit to developand operatea landfill. The applicationsmust containthe information
requiredby this Subpartandby Section39(a)oftheAct, exceptasotherwiseprovidedin
35 Ill. Adm. Code817.

A violation ofSection812.101(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Earl and Norma
Martin operated a landfill at the site without submittingan application for a permit
to theAgency.
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DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:22AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 1

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
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COMMENTS:
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DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:22AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
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DIRECTION: Photographtaken
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:24AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort
DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 5

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002’-~05072004-005.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:24AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002~05072004-006.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002~050720O4.doc
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0958145002 -- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page4 of31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:24AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 7

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145O02-~05072004-007.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:25AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 8

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-008.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002’~-05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page5 of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:25AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe south.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072004-009.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:26AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958 145002-.~05072004-010.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072O04.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page6 of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:27AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 11

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958 145002-.~05072004-01 1 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:28AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort
DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958 145002~05072004-012.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958 145002--05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox county
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:28AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe south.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072004-013.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:28AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 14

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958 145002-~05072004-014.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958 145002—~05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:28AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthewest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002-~05072004-01 5.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:28AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002~05072004-016.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958 145002~-05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page9 of31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:29AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRE CTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 17

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

09581 45002-.05072004-0 17.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:29AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesouthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 18

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002-..05072004-018.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072O04.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page10 of31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:29AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 19

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958 145002—.05072004-0 1 9.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:31AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 20

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002~05072004-020.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958 145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page11 of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthe northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 21

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002—~05072004-021 .jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 22

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

09581450O2-~O5O72004-022.jpg
COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958 145002~—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:47AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 23

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—M5072004-023.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:48AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 24

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002—~05072004-024.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:48AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 25

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002~05072004-025.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:49AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 26

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002-~05072004-026.jpg

COMMENTS:

Site Photographs
Page13 of 31

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page14 of31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:49AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 27

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002~05072004-027.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:50AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthe east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 28

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072004-028.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002-~05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 10:50AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 29

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-029.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:50AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 30

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-030.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—~05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:51AM.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthe east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 31

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-031 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:52AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthenortheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 32

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-032.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002-~05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page17 of31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:52AM

PHOTOGRAPHED.BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 33

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-033.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:52AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe northwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 34

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-034.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page18 of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:53AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 35

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-035.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 10:59AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 36

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-036.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page19 of31
FOS File

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:01AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 37

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-037.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:02AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 38

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002—05072004-038.jpg
COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page20of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:03AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 39

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002—05072004-039.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:04AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 40

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-040.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002-~05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page21 of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:05AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 41

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002—05072004-041 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:05AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 42

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-042.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page22 of 31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:07AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthewest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 43

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-043.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:07AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthe northwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 44

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002~—05072004-044.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:07AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 45

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958 145002—05072004-045.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:12AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthe east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 46

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-046.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:12AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthe northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 47

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—OS072004-047.jpg

COMMENTS:
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DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:14AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 48

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-048.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:15AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort
DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 49

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-049.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:20AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: SO

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—O5072004-050.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page26 of31
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:21AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 51

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-051 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:21AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 52

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-052.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox county
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:21AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 53

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958 145002—05072004-053.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:22AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort
DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 54

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-054.jpg

COMMENTS:
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:22AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort
DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesouthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 55

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002-.05072004-055.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:22AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 56

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958 145002—05072004-056.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004.doc
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0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:23AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 57

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002-a-05072004-057.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:23AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 58

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002’-05072004-058.jpg

COMMENTS:
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0958145002-- Knox County Site Photographs
Martin Property Page30of31
FOS File

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:24AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthe west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 59

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

0958145002-a-05072004-059.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: May 7, 2004

TIME: 11:24AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photograph taken
towardthewest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 60

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—O5072004-060.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
095814500205072004.doc



0958145002-- Knox County
Martin Property
FOS File

DATE: May7, 2004

TIME: 11:25AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

DIRECTION: Photographtaken

towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 61

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0958145002—05072004-061 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0958 145002-a-05072004.doc
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN ‘THE MATTER OF

Earl & Norma Martin
IEPA DOCKETNO.

RESPONDENT

Affiant, Jeff Port, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes
and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution
Control Division of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent
hereto.

2. On May 7, 2004, between 10:20 AN and 11:30 AN, Affiant
conducted an inspection of the open dump in Knox County,
Illinois, known as the Martin Property, Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency Site No. 0958145002.

3. Affiant inspected said Martin Property open dump site by an
on-site inspection, which included walking and
photographing the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3
above, Affiant completed the Inspection Report form
attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best
of Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate
representation of Affiant’s observations and factual

conclusions with respect to said Martin Pr erty open dump.

Subscribed and Sworn to before
me this H day of ~oo~

oFFICIAl. SEAIa-

Lynne A. Anthony
Notary Public, St~itc of Illinois

My Commission Expircs 1/21/07



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertifythat I did on the24th dayofJune2004, sendbyCertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested, withpostagethereonfully prepaid,by depositingin a UnitedStatesPostOffice Box a true

and correct copy of the following instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: Earl andNorma Martin
1260 Moshier
Galesburg,Illinois 61401

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunri,Clerk
Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Michelle M. RyWn
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTEDONRECYCLEDPAPER


